

No. SC86895

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KIMBER EDWARDS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM ST. LOUIS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE MARK D. SEIGEL, JUDGE

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

STANDARD of REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 24

 I. (Accomplice’s Sentence) 24

 A. The record of Orthel Wilson’s conviction and
 sentence 25

 B. Standard applicable to ineffective assistance of
 counsel claims for appellate counsel 27

 C. Under Missouri and federal law evidence of an
 accomplice’s sentence is not relevant to the issue
 of mitigation 28

 D. Appellant’s argument is based on a misreading of
 the United States Supreme Court opinion in
 Parker v. Dugger 30

 E. Courts in other states have repeatedly rejected the
 misreading of *Parker* Appellant advances here . 32

 II. (Hearsay) 37

A. This Court held on direct appeal that no hearsay evidence was admitted during Appellant’s trial	38
B. <i>Crawford</i> has no application to the facts of this case	41
III. (Newly-Discovered Evidence)	45
A. A claim of newly-discovered evidence is not cognizable in a Rule 29.15 postconviction proceeding	46
B. The postconviction evidence Appellant claims to have found is insufficient to justify granting him a new trial	47
IV. (Motion Court’s Findings)	55
V. (Right to Testify)	59
VI. (Social History)	65
A. Appellant’s trial counsel investigated his social history	66
B. Information about Appellant’s “traumatic” childhood was not revealed until after conviction and death sentence	68
1. Appellant’s mother did not reveal this information until after Appellant’s	

conviction and sentence	69
2. Statements by Appellant and other family members do not show a traumatic childhood	72
C. Presenting evidence of a “traumatic” childhood would have been inconsistent with the penalty- phase strategy	75
D. Trial counsel were not ineffective for failing to present evidence of Appellant’s allegedly traumatic childhood	79
E. The cases on which Appellant relies are inapposite	81
VII. (Mental Illness)	84
A. Appellant’s attorneys’ investigation was reasonable and revealed that Appellant did not suffer from any mental disorders	86
B. The postconviction claim that Appellant suffers from Asperger’s Disorder lacks credibility	92
C. Offering evidence during the penalty-phase that Appellant suffered from Asperger’s Disorder would not have been competent trial strategy .	95
VIII. (Trial Competency)	101

A.	The record supports the motion court’s findings that trial counsel investigated Appellant’s competency to stand trial and found nothing proving that he was	102
B.	Counsel was not ineffective in failing to pursue a pretrial motion to declare Appellant incompetent because no grounds existed to support such a claim	107
IX.	(Postconviction Competency)	110
A.	Appellant’s postconviction motion does not sufficiently allege a postconviction competency claim	111
B.	The record does not support Appellant’s claim of postconviction incompetency	112
C.	The record does not support Appellant’s claim of a conflict of interest based on “irreconcilable differences.”	119
X.	(Disqualification Motion)	121
CONCLUSION	124
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.R.M. v. State</i> , 111 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	122, 123
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003)	22, 23, 62, 63
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 485 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1972)	117
<i>Camillo v. State</i> , 757 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	27
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1998)	118, 119
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	37, 41-43
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 24 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. banc 2000)	55
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004)	79, 83, 89
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1976)	28, 34
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 129 S.W.3d 873 (Mo. banc 2004)	62
<i>Mallett v. State</i> , 769 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1989)	27, 28
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2002)	67
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	33, 34
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)	22, 111, 112
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2000)	27
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1226 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	30-32

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	35
<i>People v. Emerson</i> , 727 N.E.2d 302 (Ill. 2000)	33, 35
<i>People v. McDermott</i> , 51 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2002)	33
<i>People v. Mincey</i> , 827 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1992)	32, 33
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1184 (Ill. 1990)	118
<i>People v. Page</i> , 620 N.E.2d 339 (Ill. 1993)	35
<i>Reuscher v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. banc 1994)	27
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003)	23
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9 th Cir. 2003)	118
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	83
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	117
<i>Sidebottom v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1989)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 100 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2003)	117
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002)	107
<i>State v. Anding</i> , 689 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	42
<i>State v. Athanasiades</i> , 857 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	64
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 23 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	40
<i>State v. Barnaby</i> , 950 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	63
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 85 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. banc 2002)	107
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 779 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	48

<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997)	112
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 112 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	47, 48, 50
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997)	43
<i>State v. Debra A.E.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 727 (Wisc. 1994)	118
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 156 S.W.3d 791 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	50, 51
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 817 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1991)	40
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2000) 24, 26, 38, 39, 43	
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 983 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999)	27
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 835 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. banc 1992)	63
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. banc 2000)	46
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 24 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	49, 50
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 694 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985)	48
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 884 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)	49
<i>State v. Jaynes</i> , 549 S.E.2d 179 (N.C. 2001)	33
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)	107
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. banc 1998)	81
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 863 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	40
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	123
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 670 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	49
<i>State v. Owsley</i> , 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1997)	120

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994)	119, 120
<i>State v. Post</i> , 804 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	50
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 874 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	49
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996)	108
<i>State v. Roll</i> , 942 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. banc 1997)	120
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 736 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1987)	28, 29
<i>State v. Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1997)	48
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	47, 50
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 586 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979)	120
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997)	108
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	90
<i>State v. Tinch</i> , 860 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	62, 63
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1991)	29
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 449 S.E.2d 709 (N.C. 1994)	33
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 939 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. banc 1997)	47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 673 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	49
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994)	62
<i>State v. Young</i> , 943 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 79, 80
<i>White v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997)	56, 111, 112

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 79, 83, 89

Williams v. State, 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005) 80

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 82

Wilson v. State, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991) 22, 47

Winfield v. State, 93 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2002) . . . 62, 63, 89, 119

Worthington v. State, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005) 95

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

MO. CONST. art. V, § 3 10

Rule 29.15 22, 55, 61

Section 552.020, RSMo 2000 102, 107
